পশ্চিমকণ पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

85AB 643757

Principał Bangabesi Evening College Kolkata – 700 009

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

BANGABASI EVENING COLLEGE

And

KRYSTAL SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION

The N

The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) made on the 8th August, 2023 between

BANGABASI EVENING COLLEGE, 19, Rajkumar Chakraborty Sarani, Kolkata- 700009, West Bengal, India, Represented its Principal Dr. Sanjib Chattopadhyay here after referred to as "1st" Party or 'The College'.

And

Krystal School of Excellence Foundation, Kolkata, 71 H, Hindustan Park, Kolkata - 700029 West Bengal, India, hereafter referred to as "2nd" Party or "HOSPITALITY & TOURISM TRAINING PARTNER"

Mental Manager My Principel Principel Principel Rollege Rolleg

The MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) sets for the terms and understanding between the Bangabasi Evening College (1st Party) and Krystal School of Excellence Foundation (2nd Party) for conducting of B.Voc. Course in Hospitality & Tourism (4 Year Degree Programme) at Bangabasi Evening College as per the guidelines of and affiliated to the University of Calcutta, Kolkata as well as for creating opportunities of skilled based training and placement of the intermediate and final semester students with the help of Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner, Krystal School of Excellence Foundation. The purpose of this MOU is to promote and reinforce mutual co-operation and relation between both parties to provide quality education and create employment opportunities in India by producing employable students in the field of Hospitality & Tourism course with the join collaboration of both the parties.

The College and Hospitality & Tourism Partner both parties do hereby agree to the understanding as mentioned below:

- i) The general purpose of this agreement is to establish educational relations and co-operation between the two participating institutions in order to promote academic linkages and to integrate relevant skills into the higher education system.
- ii) The purpose of this agreement is to provide opportunities for skill-based training by offering industry-friendly, job-oriented courses of general interest to the youth-community and students for their development and welfare.
- iii) The two institutions will enter into this agreement only for the benefit of quality skill education and development of the unemployed youth and students of the society. There will be no financial transaction between the two institutions.
- iv) This agreement will come into effect from the date of signature by both parties, and will be valid for an initial period of four (4) years. The agreement shall remain in effect from 8th August, 2023 to 7th August, 2027 and may be extended thereafter depending on its feasibility and mutual consent by both the institutions.
- v) The College, Bangabasi Evening College and Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner, Krystal School of Excellence Foundation shall be responsible for conducting the theoretical and practical classes of the programme till the end in scheduled time in a proper manner and in no manner to be left incomplete or harm the interest of the students.
- vi) The College, Bangabasi Evening College shall take the responsibility for conducting the courses at its campus. The College shall provide the entire necessary infrastructure viz. class rooms, computers, specific laboratories, high speed internet connection and necessary furniture, proper seating arrangements, electricity along with generator facilities and other students' amenities as required for the smooth conducting of the classes.
- vii) The College, Bangabasi Evening College (1st Party) will not take any responsibility on the behalf of students regarding service bond, consultancy charge (if there is any) and any other kind of obligations between students and Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner, Krystal School of Excellence Foundation (2nd Party).
- viii) The Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner (2nd Party), **Krystal School of Excellence**Foundation will take responsibility to impart some portion of skill/core based education and training to core subjects as per specified time course curriculum and syllabus of their own

SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION OF EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION OF EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION OF EXCENATION OF E

students as well as for the college students, without charging of any extra amount from the latter.

- ix) The College, Bangabasi Evening College (1st party) is responsible for conducting theoretical and practical examinations under the guidelines of the University of Calcutta, publication of results and distribution of certificates to the students after successful completion of the course, which must be completed by all the students.
- x) The 1st party will not by any means maneuver the admission of the 2nd party or pressurize any student for the deposition of fees to the institute of the 2nd Party.
- xi) The Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner (2nd Party), Krystal School of Excellence Foundation will guide and assist for organizing Vocational Training, Industry Visit, Industrial Training and on-the-job training (OJT), campus interviews for training and arrange for placement of students at the end of the course.
- xii) The Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner (2nd Party), Krystal School of Excellence Foundation is to allow/accommodate/entertain the regular and passed out students for skilled based practical training and apprenticeship respectively.
- The Hospitality & Tourism Training Partner (2nd Party) will guide and assist the College xiii) in organizing campus interviews for placement of student at the end of the course.
- xiv) This MOU shall enter into force on the date of signing. Any dispute concerning the interpretation and/or application of this MOU shall be settled amicably through consultations or negotiations between the Parties. The MOU shall remain in force for a period of four (4) years and may be extended another period of four years (4) by the mutual written consent of the Parties. Either Party may terminate this MOU at any time by giving written notification to the other Party on its intention to terminate this MOU, six (6) months prior to the date of termination.

We, both the parties, today, i.e. dated 8th August, 2023, do hereby declare to accept, agree and honor the above agreement.

INWITNESS WEHREOF the parties here to have affixed their signatures on the day, month and year first above written in the presence of:

Second Party:

Witness 2:

BANGABASI EVENING COLLEGE, - 700 009

First Party: Schottysodly Dr. Sanjib Chattopadhyay, basi Evening College

Mr. Chowdhry Md. Talib, CEO & Administrative

KRYSTAL SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION

Krystal School of Excellence Foundation

Witness 1: Bangabasi Evening College Kolkata - 700 009

KRYSTAL SCHOOL OF EXCELLENCE FOUNDATION

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY